

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION TWO

No. A145575

BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION – BAY AREA,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SAN RAMON,
Defendant and Respondent.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Contra Costa County
(Case No. MSC1400603, Honorable Jill C. Fannin, Judge)

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

PAUL B. CAMPOS, No. 165903	*DAMIEN M. SCHIFF, No. 235101
Building Industry Association – Bay Area	Pacific Legal Foundation
1350 Treat Blvd., Suite 140	930 G Street
Walnut Creek, CA 94597	Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (925) 951-6840	Telephone: (916) 419-7111
pcampos@biabayarea.org	Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
	dms@pacificallegal.org

Attorneys for Appellant Building Industry Association – Bay Area

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE SPECIAL TAXING ZONE’S LEVY IS ILLEGAL BECAUSE ITS REVENUE WILL NOT BE USED TO PAY FOR ANY ADDITIONAL SERVICE AS REQUIRED BY THE MELLO-ROOS ACT	9
A. Satisfying Increased Demand for Existing Services Does Not Provide an “Additional” Service	10
B. The Association’s Interpretation, Contrary to the City’s, Appropriately Uses Dictionary Definitions While Remaining Faithful to the Legislative Distinction Between Landowner-Approved and Registered-Voter-Approved Taxes	13
1. The City’s Reliance on Dictionary Definitions Is Misguided	13
2. The City Cannot Escape Section 53313’s Limitations Simply Because Those Limitations Could Have Been More Demanding	15
C. The <i>In Pari Materia</i> Canon Supports the Association’s Interpretation	16
1. The County Service Area Law and the Mello-Roos Act Are <i>In Pari Materia</i>	16
2. The Legislature’s Amendments to the County Service Area Law Support Rather Than Undercut the Association’s Position	17

	Page
a. The Legislature’s Amendments to the County Service Area Law Do Not Moot the Analysis of the Court of Appeal in <i>City of Santa Barbara</i> , or of the Attorney General’s Opinion Adopted Therein	17
b. That the Legislature Did Not Amend the Mello-Roos Act and Similar Statutes When Amending the County Service Area Law Demonstrates That the Mello-Roos Act’s Safeguards Against Landowner-Vote Abuse Retain Their Full Vigor	19
II. THE SPECIAL TAXING ZONE’S LEVY IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL GENERAL TAX	20
A. The Court of Appeal’s Decision in <i>Bainbridge</i> Does Not Support the City	21
B. The Mello-Roos Act’s Description of Its Levies As “Special” Taxes Does Not Mean That They Are Special Taxes Under the Constitution	22
C. The Court of Appeal’s Decision in <i>Neilson</i> Supports the Association’s Position That a “Special” Tax Can Become a General Tax	23
D. The Association’s Position Is Consistent with the Mello-Roos Act’s Provisions for Municipal Services Financing	24
E. The Association’s Rule for Distinguishing General from Special Taxes Is Workable	26
F. That the City Has Only One Bank Account Is Irrelevant	26
III. SECTION H OF THE SPECIAL TAXING ZONE’S ORDINANCE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY RETALIATES AGAINST ZONE PROPERTY OWNERS	27
A. Section H Threatens Targeted Property Owners with Substantial Financial and Other Liability	27

	Page
B. The Association’s Facial Claim Against Section H Is Good	29
C. Section H’s Chilling Effect Alone Dooms It	30
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
DECLARATION OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arvin Union Sch. Dist. v. Ross</i> , 176 Cal. App. 3d 189 (1985)	22
<i>Bd. of Supervisors v. Lonergan</i> , 27 Cal. 3d 855 (1980)	20
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 435 (2015)	29
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	29
<i>City of Santa Barbara v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 94 Cal. App. 3d 277 (1979)	17-19
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 854 (1996)	10
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 1279 (1998)	22
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. City of Roseville</i> , 106 Cal. App. 4th 1178 (2003)	24
<i>In re Do Kyung K.</i> , 88 Cal. App. 4th 583 (2001)	14
<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 537 (2002)	25
<i>Neilson v. City of California City</i> , 133 Cal. App. 4th 1296 (2005)	23-24, 26
<i>Novato Fire Protection Dist. v. United States</i> , 181 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Pearson v. State Social Welfare Bd.</i> , 54 Cal. 2d 184 (1960)	14
<i>People v. Clayburg</i> , 211 Cal. App. 4th 86 (2012)	14
<i>People v. Kennedy</i> , 209 Cal. App. 4th 385 (2012)	15-16
<i>People v. Murphy</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 136 (2001)	14

	Page
<i>People v. Perez</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 1219 (2005)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	29
<i>Rider v. County of San Diego</i> , 1 Cal. 4th 1 (1991)	22
<i>Riverside County Community Facilities District No. 87-1 v. Bainbridge 17</i> , 77 Cal. App. 4th 644 (1999)	16, 21-22
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 643 (2002)	29
<i>Senate of the State of Cal. v. Jones</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 1142 (1999)	25
<i>Smith v. Fruin</i> , 28 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Tichinin v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 177 Cal. App. 4th 1049 (2009)	30
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	29
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> , 47 Cal. 3d 112 (1988)	17
<i>Weisblat v. City of San Diego</i> , 176 Cal. App. 4th 1022 (2009)	22-23, 26-27
<i>Western Oil & Gas Ass'n v. Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> , 49 Cal. 3d 408 (1989)	20
<i>Wildlife Alive v. Chickering</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 190 (1976)	15
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 337 (1993)	15

Statutes

Gov't Code § 25210.1(e)	12, 17
§ 25213	18-19
§ 53175.5	12
§ 53311.5	12

	Page
§ 53313	9-11, 15
§ 53313(a)-(g)	25
§ 53313.5	17
§ 53325.3	21
§ 53395	12
Pub. Res. Code § 13000	12
Sts. & High. Code § 36606(e)	12
§ 36703	12
§ 36705(a)(1)	12

Constitution

Cal. Const. art. XIII C, § 1(d)	23, 26
---------------------------------------	--------

Miscellaneous

57 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 423 (1974)	18
Detwiler, Peter, <i>Serving The Public Interest: A Legislative History of SB 1458 and the “County Service Area Law”</i> (2008)	18
